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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Thursday, 31 August 2023 07:55
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: 04-08 SEPTEMBER 2023 UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE & ROLLS
Attachments: 04-08 SEPTEMBER 2023 UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE 

HOLLAND-MUTER J.docx; UNOPPOSED 06 SEPTEMBER 2023 JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER J.rtf; 
UNOPPOSED 04 SEPTEMBER 2023 JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER J.rtf

Importance: High

 
 

 

From: Zanele Z. Msimanga <ZMsimanga@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 30, 2023 2:21 PM 
To: 'slpath@gmail.com'; 'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org'; 'communication@lpc.org.za'; 
'jhbadmin@law.co.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za'; 'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za'; 
'Chantelle Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin‐wood@schindlers.co.za>; 'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'danievl@webmail.co.za'; 
'ffdocrat@rsabar.com'; 'fiona@lssa.org.za'; 'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za'; 'jhbbar@law.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 
'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; 'North Gauteng Advocates' <northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'baradmin@law.co.za'; 
'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'Allyson Crutchfield' 
<crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'info@bla.org.za'; 'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za'; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle 
Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>; ''lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw' 
<Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 
'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube 
(DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen 
Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico Guarneri' <EnricoG1@legal‐aid.co.za>; 
'Johannesburg‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 
'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'mikem@bm‐attorneys.co.za'; 'procforum@lpc.org.za'; 'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 
'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert‐a‐marais‐attorneys.co.za'; 'tvm@albert‐a‐Marais‐
attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 
'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'enricoagostino@gmail.com'; 'inge@saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za'; 
'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; 'J Gildenhuys' 
<gilden@law.co.za>; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com'; 
'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 
'advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com'; 'junethomas0611@gmail.com'; 
'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'msecapebar@law.co.za'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com'; 
'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za'; 
'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com'; 'WilnaL@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi' 
<grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana' 
<nalane@law.co.za>; 'council@advmdupreez.com'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za'; 
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'info@sabwil.org.za'; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons‐law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile 
Maduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee‐ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net'; 
'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 
'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal‐
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy 
Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 
'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal‐aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 
'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 
louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Etienne Cilliers 
<manager@ptabar.com>; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie <DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; Roanne Bramdaw 
<RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba <TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse 
<JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Shertina Letlaka <RLetlaka@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers <BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; 
Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; 
Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; 
Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila 
<PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena <GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Imaan Hare <IHare@judiciary.org.za>; 
Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; Vusimuzi Mabunu <VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Mlungisi Mthembu 
<MMthembu@judiciary.org.za>; Karabo Munene <KMunene@judiciary.org.za>; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; 
adele@lawcircle.co.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; rolls@jaa.org.za; rec@thearcadian.co.za 
Cc: Boitumelo Kapari <BKapari@judiciary.org.za>; Mndeni Nkabinde <MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za> 
Subject: 04‐08 SEPTEMBER 2023 UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE & ROLLS 
Importance: High 
 
Dear all  
  
Kindly find herein enclosed 04‐08 September 2023 Unopposed Motions Directive and Roll for the 04th & 06th Only.  
Directive is also uploaded on case lines titled ‘’ HOLLAND‐MUTER J 04‐08 SEP UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE’’ 
  

WARM REGARDS  
MS. ZANELE MSIMANGA  

  

 

High Court of South Africa 
Gauteng Division Pretoria 
Secretary to The Honourable Justice Holland-Muter  
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002 
P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001 
Switchboard: 012 314 9000 
Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za/ tshepisomsimanga6@gmail.com 
Cell: 082 259 4327 
Website: www.judiciary.org.za 

  
  
 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking 
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 

CHAMBERS OF THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER   

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 

Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765 & 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  

30 August 2023 

 

 

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS  

 UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE: 04, 06 & 08 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 BEFORE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER  

 

1. Kindly note that the matters will be heard in OPEN COURT 4F before The 

Honourable Justice Holland-Muter J on the 04-08 September 2023 and 

ALL Counsel are to appear unless their matters have been disposed of 

and/or dealt with timeously in terms of subparagraph 2.3 hereof. 

 

1.1. Matters will be called in order of seniority, and introductions 

will be conducted strictly at 09h:45, office 5.5 on fifth floor. 

Parties are urged to be punctual.  

 

2. In the interim and to assist the above-mentioned Judge, please note the 

following: 

 

2.1. To assist the Judge in the deliberation of the matters on his roll and 

to prevent matters from being struck, parties should ensure 
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compliance with the relevant practice directives pertaining to 

Interlocutory Applications.  

 

2.2. Save for matters disposed of in terms of subparagraph 2.3 hereof, 

Parties should bring along one copy of the draft order and 

settlement agreement (if any). Draft orders should indicate when 

the matter will be heard, the Judge’s name (i.e., Holland-Muter J) 

and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e., Open court 

4F ), and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the 

name and details of both counsel / practitioner and that of their 

instructing attorneys. 

 

2.3. Notices of removals which occur before the 04-08 September 2023  

must be uploaded on case lines and further emailed to the secretary 

at zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za on the day preceding the date of 

hearing preferably before 12h:00,  In which case, Counsel will 

automatically be excused from Court. 

 

 



04 SEPTEMBER 2023 UNOPPOSED MOTIONS ROLL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER 
J  

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES) 

04 SEPTEMBER 2023 

SECRETARY: Ms ZANELE MSIMANGA CONTACT DETAILS: 082 259 4327 

EMAIL ADDRESS: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER J 

 

45. ABSA TRUST LTD    VS  RAF          027495/23 

 

46. AZ TSWELOPELE    VS  MIN OF POLICE+3      54725/21 

 

47. NEDBANK LTD    VS  J MATLHOMOLA      061221/23 

 

48. NEDBANK LTD    VS  C NDLWANA        052983/23 

 

49. T L NCALO      VS  TSHWANE SOUTH COLLEGE    75420/13 

 

50. CHANGING TIDES    VS  N LANGA        034614/23 

 

51. STD BANK LTD    VS  A K MAHLANGU+1      31124/21 
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J  

52. NEDBANK LTD    VS  S J MNQAYI        11025/22 

 

53. NEDBANK LTD    VS  M MOTSEPE        36340/22 

 

54. SAWINDU LTD    VS  M K MOLEFE+1      85805/17 

 

55. NEDBANK LTD    VS  J K MODINGWANA      053003/23 

 

56. BARLOWORLD SA      VS  MAHLODI FLEET MANAGEMENT  052305/23 

 

57. LERATO&MOLOKO EVENTS  VS  DEPT OF DEFENSE      012055/22 

 

58. ABSA BANK LTD    VS  W MAWELELA       31331/22 

 

59. NEDBANK LTD    VS  C SWANEPOEL       030559/23 

 

60. NEDBANK LTD    VS  N CAKASA        66334/18 

 

61. CHANGING TIDES    VS  J S MATHUNYANE+1      030251/23 

 

62. P MATSITWENGOGO   VS  MEC OF HEALTH,GAUTENG    57283/19 

 

63. NEDBANK LTD    VS  ENOCO PROJECTS      31217/22 
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64. STD BANK LTD    VS  M T SIBANDA        17186/20   

 

65. J J MORAKE      VS  MIN OF JUSTICE      38240/22 

 

66. STD BANK LTD    VS  N KWAZA        57913/19 

 

67. STD BANK LTD    VS  J P GWEBU        14505/22 

 

68. K THATIPALLY     VS  KLT AUTOMOTIVE LTD+1    B124/23 

 

69. SUPERDRIVE LTD    VS  T N MOLABE        013702/23 

 

70. M DE PRADINES    VS  RAF          58708/18 

 

71. S B SELEPE      VS  RAF          34062/20 

 

72. MERCEDES‐BENZ    VS  A I MKHIZE        50944/21 

 

73. SHERIFF PTA WEST    VS  S J SOLOLA        54173/21 

 

74. B/C OFMONT BLANC   VS  MCEBO LOGISTICS      36805/22 

 

75. EX PARTE: G C BREEDT              018627/23 
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76. EX PARTE: C E VOCKERODT              013767/23   

 

77. STD BANK LTD    VS  C L YENGWA        21312/21 

 

78. FFS FINANCE      VS  B T SHINGANGE      022411/23 

 

79. R J MATSENE      VS  RAF          84908/19 

 

80. M S MOLOBI      VS  J MOLOBI        50175/08 

 

81. F P KHUMALO    VS  HPCSA         017230/23 

 

82. A P BARNARD     VS  THEBE YA AFRICA CONSULTING  051389/23 

 

83. ERWE835&836 ZWARTZKOP VS  GEARHEAD GARAGE LTD+1    031684/23   

 

84. ABSA TRUST LTD    VS  RAF          030286/23   

 

85. M MOETI      VS  RAF          65574/20   

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS 

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE 

 

86. ABSA TRUST LTD    VS  RAF          040786/23 
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87. ABSA TRUST LTD    VS  RAF          030293/23 

 

88. FNB BANK LTD    VS  T MPANDE        054630/22 

 

 

89. ARANTEE    VS  S I MODIBA      017029/23 



06 SEPTEMBER 2023 UNOPPOSED MOTIONS ROLL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER 
J  

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES) 

06 SEPTEMBER 2023 

SECRETARY: MS ZANELE MSIMANGA CONTACT DETAILS: 082 259 4327 

EMAIL ADDRESS: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za   

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER J 

 

40.   NEDBANK LTD    VS  L MOHLALA        53424/21 

 

41. EX PARTE: W W VAN STADEN+1            075735/23 

 

42. CHANGING TIDES    VS  J MNCUBE+1        32372/22 

 

43. STD BANK LTD     VS  M BLOOMBERG      11365/22 

 

44. STD BANK LTD     VS  L U UZORKA+1       35168/22 

 

45. STD BANK LTD     VS  C SEBELEMETJATHE      71784/19 

 

46. E T KGOKONG     VS  RAF          7193/17 

 



06 SEPTEMBER 2023 UNOPPOSED MOTIONS ROLL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER 
J  

47. N MAHLANGU     VS  MIN OF POLICE      26222/17 

 

48. FFS FINANCE LTD    VS  R L MNISI        018967/23 

 

49. STD BANK LTD     VS  P S MHLUNGU       015681/23 

 

50. MERCEDES‐BENZ    VS  AIR‐O‐CAR CC+2      22959/20 

 

51. FFS FINANCE LTD    VS  L STEYN        033556/23 

 

52. NEDBANK LTD     VS  E F OLOGUN        6373/22 

 

53. V MATHEBULA    VS  C MATHEBULA       22244/21 

 

54. B/C OF LION SANDS    VS  S EIMAN        030405/22 

 

55. NEDBANK LTD     VS  G S TSHIDINO        047058/23 

 

56. T E LAURENCE     VS  RAF          38331/18 

 

57. BMW FINANCIAL    VS  M J MBATHA        11812/22 

 

58. BMW FINANCIAL    VS  T E LESOLE        020236/22 
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59. N L PHUNGWAKO    VS  RAF          024036/22 

 

60. R STAHNKE      VS  MIN OF POLICE      49948/18 

 

61. EX PARTE: J N COETZER              012011/23 

 

62. EX PARTE: W B SWANEPOEL              018279/23 

 

63. FNB BANK LTD     VS  TSHEPORI HOLDINGS      41327/21 

 

64. S OKE        VS  DG HOME AFFAIRS      33295/22 

 

65. L H JWARA      VS  RAF          945/19 

 

66. SB GUARANTEE    VS  N ZOLEKA        016281/23 

 

67. SB GUARANTEE    VS  M A MZIMBA        47067/20 

 

68. FNB BANK LTD     VS  P SEWGOOLAM      034526/22 

 

69. SB GUARANTEE    VS  A A CHAUKE+1      57500/21 

 

70. STD BANK LTD     VS  J L THERON        034415/22 
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71. B OOSTHUIZEN    VS  C J DU PREEZ        051841/23 

 

72. B OOSTHUIZEN    VS  WE KNOW TYRES LTD     051843/23 

 

73. STD BANK LTD     VS  M T MBANJWA      008688/22 

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS 

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DUCIMENTS ON CASELINE 

 

74. ABSA TRUST LTD    VS  RAF          030357/23 

 

75. ABSA TRUST LTD    VS  RAF          052571/23 

 

76. FNB BANK LTD     V  C MABOTJA        048068/23 

 

77. FNB BANK LTD     VS  J MFOLO        048323/22 

 

78. FNB BANK LTD     VS  M    KHUONG        048099/23 

 

79. STD BANK LTD     VS  P M HERBST        026119/22 
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